ar
X
iv
:2
40
8.
05
46

Gan, W., Zhu, C., Deng, Y., et al. 2023, Sol. Phys., 298, 68. doi:10.1007/s11207-023-02166-x
Gary, D. E., Hurford, G. J., Nita, G. M., et al. 2011, AAS/Solar Physics Division Abstracts #42
Huang, Y., Li, H., Gan, W.-Q., et al. 2019, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 19, 164.
doi:10.1088/1674-4527/19/11/164
Inglis, A. R. & Nakariakov, V. M. 2009, A&A, 493, 259. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:200810473
Inglis, A., Hayes, L., Guidoni, S., et al. 2023, BAAS. doi:10.3847/25c2cfeb.55d6b861
Kashapova, L. K., Kupriyanova, E. G., Xu, Z., et al. 2020, A&A, 642, A195. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361/201833947
Karlický, M. & Rybák, J. 2020, ApJS, 250, 31. doi:10.3847/1538-4365/abb19f
Karampelas, K., McLaughlin, J. A., Botha, G. J. J., et al. 2022, ApJ, 925, 195. doi:10.3847/1538-
4357/ac3b53
Kou, Y., Cheng, X., Wang, Y., et al. 2022, Nature Communications, 13, 7680. doi:10.1038/s41467-
022-35377-0
Krucker, S., Hurford, G. J., Grimm, O., et al. 2020, A&A, 642, A15. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361/201937362
Kumar, P., Nakariakov, V. M., & Cho, K.-S. 2015, ApJ, 804, 4. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/804/1/4
Kumar, P., Nakariakov, V. M., & Cho, K.-S. 2016, ApJ, 822, 7. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/822/1/7
Kupriyanova, E., Kolotkov, D., Nakariakov, V., et al. 2020, Solar-Terrestrial Physics, 6, 3.
doi:10.12737/stp-61202001
Lemen, J. R., Title, A. M., Akin, D. J., et al. 2012, Sol. Phys., 275, 17. doi:10.1007/s11207-011-
9776-8
Li, B., Antolin, P., Guo, M.-Z., et al. 2020, Space Sci. Rev., 216, 136. doi:10.1007/s11214-020-
00761-z
Li, D., Ning, Z. J., & Zhang, Q. M. 2015, ApJ, 807, 72. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/807/1/72
– 12 –
Li, D., Kolotkov, D. Y., Nakariakov, V. M., et al. 2020a, ApJ, 888, 53. doi:10.3847/1538-
4357/ab5e86
Li, D., Li, Y., Lu, L., et al. 2020b, ApJ, 893, L17. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ab830c
Li, D., Lu, L., Ning, Z., et al. 2020c, ApJ, 893, 7. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab7cd1
Li, D., Yang, X., Bai, X. Y., et al. 2020d, A&A, 642, A231. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202039007
Li, D., Ge, M., Dominique, M., et al. 2021b, ApJ, 921, 179. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac1c05
Li, D. & Chen, W. 2022, ApJ, 931, L28. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ac6fd2
Li, D., Shi, F., Zhao, H., et al. 2022, Frontiers in Astronomy and Space Sciences, 9, 1032099.
doi:10.3389/fspas.2022.1032099
Li, D. 2022, Science in China E: Technological Sciences, 65, 139. doi:10.1007/s11431-020-1771-7
Li, D., Li, Z., Shi, F., et al. 2023, A&A, 680, L15. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202348075
Li, T. & Zhang, J. 2015, ApJ, 804, L8. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/804/1/L8
Lu, L., Li, D., Ning, Z., et al. 2021, Sol. Phys., 296, 130. doi:10.1007/s11207-021-01876-4
Luo, Y., Chen, B., Yu, S., et al. 2022, ApJ, 940, 137. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac997a
McLaughlin, J. A., De Moortel, I., Hood, A. W., et al. 2009, A&A, 493, 227. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361:200810465

doi:10.1007/s11214-021-00847-2
Ning, Z. 2017, Sol. Phys., 292, 11. doi:10.1007/s11207-016-1037-4
Ning, Z., Wang, Y., Hong, Z., et al. 2022, Sol. Phys., 297, 2. doi:10.1007/s11207-021-01935-w
Parks, G. K. & Winckler, J. R. 1969, ApJ, 155, L117. doi:10.1086/180315
Schou, J., Scherrer, P. H., Bush, R. I., et al. 2012, Sol. Phys., 275, 229. doi:10.1007/s11207-011-
9842-2
Schrijver, C. J. & De Rosa, M. L. 2003, Sol. Phys., 212, 165. doi:10.1023/A:1022908504100
Shi, F., Li, D., Ning, Z., et al. 2024, Sol. Phys., 299, 30. doi:10.1007/s11207-024-02272-4
Shen, Y., Yao, S., Tang, Z., et al. 2022, A&A, 665, A51. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202243924
Simões, P. J. A., Hudson, H. S., & Fletcher, L. 2015, Sol. Phys., 290, 3625. doi:10.1007/s11207-
015-0691-2
Su, Y., Liu, W., Li, Y.-P., et al. 2019, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 19, 163.
doi:10.1088/1674-4527/19/11/163
Sych, R., Nakariakov, V. M., Karlicky, M., et al. 2009, A&A, 505, 791. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361/200912132
Tan, B., Zhang, Y., Tan, C., et al. 2010, ApJ, 723, 25. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/723/1/25
Tan, B., Yu, Z., Huang, J., et al. 2016, ApJ, 833, 206. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/833/2/206
Takasao, S. & Shibata, K. 2016, ApJ, 823, 150. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/823/2/150
Tian, H. 2017, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 17, 110. doi:10.1088/1674-4527/17/11/110
Torrence, C. & Compo, G. P. 1998, Bulletin of the American Meteorological Society, 79, 61.
doi:10.1175/1520-0477(1998)079<0061:APGTWA>2.0.CO;2
Thurgood, J. O., Pontin, D. I., & McLaughlin, J. A. 2017, ApJ, 844, 2. doi:10.3847/1538-